Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The Company’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in
the liquidity risk management section of this note.

(All amounts are in INR lakh, unless stated otherwise)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  39,799.77  3,037.73

Financial liabilities  (948.30)  (24,194.22)

 38,851.47  (21,156.49)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities  (758.90)  (17,351.60)

 (758.90)  (17,351.60)
Total  38,092.57  (38,508.09)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate instruments

	 The Company is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate  loan borrowings.

	� A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity (net)- INR  (Profit) or Loss Equity
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
March 31, 2023  (388.51)  388.51  (388.51)  388.51

March 31, 2022  211.56  (211.56)  211.56  (211.56)

165Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Note 50

	 Taxation:

(All amounts are in INR lakh, unless stated otherwise)

 Particulars Year ended
March 31,2023

 Year ended
March 31,2022

Current tax  22,285.87  6,432.78

Adjustments in respect of earlier year  (321.74)  (36.49)

Deferred tax  (549.31)  891.96

Total income tax expenses recognised in the current year  21,414.82  7,288.25
Income tax expense recognised in other comprehensive
income

 1.82  2.96

Income tax expense for the year reconciled to the
accounting profit:
Profit before tax  1,03,146.49  52,478.28

Income tax rate 25.17% 25.17%

Income tax expense  25,959.91  13,207.73

Tax Effect of:
Effect of income that is exempt from tax  (2,281.87)  (5,663.93)

Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining
taxable profits

 136.33  197.84

Effect of income taxable at lower rate  (1,463.42)  (72.36)

Tax credit on dividend income from foreign subsidiaries  -   (155.05)

Adjustment in respect of earlier years (net)  (321.74)  (36.49)

Adjustment in respect of brought forward losses  (394.66)  -

Deferred tax impact mainly in respect of fair valuation gain
on freehold land, etc

 (217.91)  (186.53)

Deferred tax asset on actuarial losses  (1.82)  (2.96)

Income tax expense recognised in profit and loss  21,414.82  7,288.25

	 For the year ended March 31, 2023

Recognised in
Deferred tax asset /
(liability)

Opening
balance

Statement of profit or loss  Closing
balance (Expense)/

Income
in respect of

earlier year
OCI Equity

Fiscal allowance on
fixed assets

 (4,618.77)  3,237.98  -   -   -   (1,380.79)

Fiscal allowance on
expenditure, etc.

 425.06  (59.80)  -   -   -   365.26

Fair valuation gain
on freehold land

 (3,226.04)  217.91  -   -   -   (3,008.13)

Others*  94.29  (2,846.78)  -   -   -   (2,752.49)
Remeasurement
of defined benefit
obligations

 34.00  -   -   (1.82)  -   32.18

Total  (7,291.46)  549.31  -   (1.82)  -   (6,743.97)

Annual Report 2022–23166

	 For the year ended March 31, 2022

Recognised in
Deferred tax asset /
(liability)

Opening
balance

Statement of profit or loss  Closing
balance (Expense)/

Income
in respect of

earlier year
OCI Equity

Fiscal allowance on
fixed assets

 (3,461.96)  (1,156.81)  -   -   -   (4,618.77)

Fiscal allowance on
expenditure, etc.

 358.97  66.09  -   -   -   425.06

Fair valuation gain
on freehold land

 (3,412.57)  186.53  -   -   -   (3,226.04)

Others*  82.07  12.22  -   -   -   94.29
Remeasurement
of defined benefit
obligations

 36.96  -   -   (2.96)  -   34.00

Total (6,396.53)  (891.97)  -   (2.96)  -   (7,291.46)

* Includes fair valuation gain / loss on investments and derivatives, finance income / cost on loans
given / dealer deposit, etc.

Note 51

	 Disclosures of loan given to subsidiary companies:

Name of the subsidiary Amount outstanding Max. Amount Outstanding
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
Aegis Vopak Terminals Limited  76,688.25  9,810.00  1,13,189.25  9,810.00

Eastern India LPG Company
Private Limited

 38.78  71.75  38.78  71.75

These loans have been granted by the Company as holding company for working capital needs/
corporate purpose of these subsidiaries. Refer note no. 40 for details of guarantees given in respect
of subsidiaries.

Note 52

	� Disclosure of loans or advances in the nature of loans are granted to promoters, directors, KMPs
and the related parties

Type of Borrower As at March 31, 2023 As at  March 31, 2022
Amount

outstanding
% of Total Amount

outstanding
% of Total

Promoters  -   0%  -   0%

Directors  -   0%  -   0%

KMPs  -   0%  -   0%

Related Parties  76,727.03 100%  9,881.75 100%

Total  76,727.03 100%  9,881.75 100%